
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 18 July 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make sui
[...]
ly record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Paul Goodchild 
0207 664 3005 / paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (6)  
Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

  
Labour (5)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 18 July 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART 1 - LGA BUSINESS  Page 

   

2.   Membership, Terms of Reference and 2018/19 Meeting Cycle 
 

1 - 2 

a) Appendix A - Membership 
 

3 - 4 

b) Appendix B - Terms of Reference 2018/19 
 

5 - 8 

c) Appendix C - LGA Governance Cycle 2018/19 
 

9 - 10 

3.   Leadership Board: Review of the Year 
 

11 - 16 

4.   LGA Business Plan 2018/19 
 

17 - 18 

5.   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
 

19 - 24 

6.   Special Interest Groups (SIGs) - 2018 Annual Reports 
 

25 - 26 

a) Appendix A - LGA Statement on Special Interest Groups 
 

27 - 28 

b) Appendix B - Special Interest Group Annual Reports 2018 
 

29 - 68 

7.   Chief Executive's Report - July 2018 
 

69 - 80 

8.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

81 - 82 

a) Appendix A - LGA Forward Plan 
 
 

83 - 86 



 

 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

9.   Note of the last Leadership Board 
 

87 - 94 

10.   Note of the last Audit Committee 
 

95 - 99 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 12 September 2018, 1.00 pm, Smith 

Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 
 

  

LGA Leadership Board 
18 July 2018 

 
 

Membership, Terms of Reference and 2018/19 Meeting Cycle 

 

Purpose of report 

 

To agree the Terms of Reference, and note the membership and meeting dates for 2018/19.  

 

Summary 

 

The Leadership Board’s Membership (Appendix A) and future meeting dates of the 

Leadership Board, Councillors’ Forum and LGA Executive (Appendix C) are before the 

Board to note. 

 

The Board’s Terms of Reference (Appendix B) are for Members agreement. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board: 

 

1. Notes its Membership and agrees its Terms of Reference for 2018/2019; and 

 

2. Notes the dates of meetings of the LGA Leadership Board, Councillors’ Forum and 

LGA Executive in 2018/19. 

 

Action 

 

No further action necessary. 

 

 
 

Contact officer:  Paul Goodchild 

Position: Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3005 

Email: paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk




  

LGA Leadership Board 

18 July 2018 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (6)  
Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

  
Labour (5)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Independent (2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

Page 3

Agend
[...]
April 2019 1.00pm Smith Square 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
There are no Councillors’ Forum or LGA Executive in April due to local government elections in May. 

 

LGA Leadership Board Wednesday 5 June 2019 1.00pm Smith Square 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 

Councillors’ Forum 
 
LGA Executive 

Thursday 6 June 2019 12.30pm 
 
1.45pm 

Westminster Suite, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 

    

LGA Leadership Board Wednesday 17 July 2019 1.00pm Smith Square 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 

Councillors’ Forum 
 
LGA Executive 

Thursday 18 July 2019 12.30pm 
 
1.45pm 

Westminster Suite, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 

 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 2c



 

 

LGA Leadership Board  
 
18 July 2018 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board – Review of the Year 2017/18 

 
Purpose of report 
 
For discussion. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The 2012 audit of the LGA’s corporate governance arrangements recommended the 
introduction of an annual self-appraisal by the Boards to “reflect upon the preceding twelve 
months in terms of what has been achieved, progress against plan, what went well and 
lessons learnt”. 
 
This report summarises the work that the Leadership Board has undertaken in the twelve 
months from July 2017 to July 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact officer: Paul Goodchild 

Position:  Member Services Manager 

Phone no:  020 7664 3005 

Email:   Paul.Goodchild@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the LGA Leadership Board reviews its work and programme of meetings over the 

past year, considers lessons learned and highlights any changes or new approaches it 

would wish to see. 

Action 

Officers to take action in line with the Board’s recommendations. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

LGA Leadership Board  
 
18 July 2018 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board – Review of the Year 2016/17 

 
Background 
 
1. Under its terms of reference, the LGA Leadership Board’s purpose is to develop the 

strategic priorities of the Association in consultation with member councils and LGA 
Boards, and make recommendations to the LGA Executive.  
 

2. The LGA’s seven priorities are set out in the 2017/18 Business Plan: Britain’s exit from 
the EU; Devolution and Funding for local government; Inclusive growth, jobs and 
housing; Children, education and schools; Adult Social Care and Health; Supporting 
Councils; and being a Single Voice for Local Government.  
 

3. The LGA Leadership Board directs the LGA’s business and holds the LGA to account on 
its performance against these priorities. 

 
Business Plan 
 
4. Over the summer 2017, Leadership Board contributed to the development of an updated 

set of priorities for inclusion in the 2017/18 Business Plan. Members requested a greater 
emphasis on devolution which should sit alongside the Brexit work, housing and 
homelessness, and additional infrastructure. Members also suggested that Board chairs 
have a greater involvement with monitoring performance against the Business plan. 
 

5. Alongside performance monitoring reports, the monthly Chief Executive’s report sets out 
the LGA’s main achievements against the business plan priorities and key corporate 
indicators, including membership and communications, enabling the Board to hold the 
Chief Executive to account against the delivery of the business plan. It also updates the 
Board on any emerging work or issues. 
 

Autumn Budget 2017 
 
6. The Leadership Board considered the LGA’s formal submission to the 2017 Autumn 

Budget and made a series of recommendations for the LGA’s lobbying lines prior to the 
Government’s announcement. The key announcement was a package of proposals to 
improve the UK’s housing situation, but the statement lacked any announcement for 
social care.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

LGA Leadership Board  
 
18 July 2018 

 

 
 
Local Government Finance Settlement, Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention  
 
7. The Leadersh
[...]
 to 
Police and Crime Commissioners. 
 

12. The Leadership Board heard an update on the changing landscape for fire governance, 
the LGA’s position as the single English stakeholder on the Employers’ side of the UK-
wide National Joint Council (NJC), and the potential impact on the relationship between 
the LGA and individual Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) who assumed 
responsibility for fire and rescue services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

LGA Leadership Board  
 
18 July 2018 

 

 
 
Commercial Activity 

 
13. The Leadership Board continued to note reports from the Commercial Advisory Board 

and hear updates on the progress of the development of a joint venture to deliver an 
insurance mutual.  
 

14. The Leadership Board oversaw the start-up of a new company within the LGA Group, 
LGA Commercial Services Ltd, which was created to allow the LGA to form a Joint 
Venture with Regis and to support future commercial activities, and approved the 
company’s funding.  

 
LGA structure and governance 
 
15. The Leadership Board reviewed, contributed to and agreed the agenda for the LGA’s 

General Assembly 2018, and endorsed the nomination of Lord Kerslake as President of 
the LGA for a further year. The President was formally elected at the LGA’s General 
Assembly on 3 July 2018. 
 

16. The Leadership Board endorsed the Annual Report of the Audit Committee and 
recommended it to General Assembly where it was approved.  
 

17. The Leadership Board received an update on the LGA’s Associate members and 
agreed the inclusion of a broad provision for Associate schemes in the supporting 
Governance Framework to the Articles of Association of the new company.  
 

18. The Leadership Board approved an application from the National Association of Police, 
Fire and Crime Panels to form an LGA Special Interest Group (SIG). 

 
Membership 
 
19. The Leadership Board received regular updates on membership via the Chief 

Executive’s report and in Octob
[...]
e the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Annual 
Report which gave an overview of the charity’s key areas of focus, the work delivered 
and outcomes achieved.  Particular attention was paid to their activity around scrutiny of 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STPs) and their implications for local 
authorities, as well as work generally on health scrutiny, housing, and the role of local 
government in Brexit.  

 
Other activity 
 
34. The Leadership Board heard updates about the performance and support received by 

certain councils following financial difficulties, and post the failure of Carillion. 
 

35. The Leadership Board also heard and approved changes to the LGA’s Pay Policy 
Statement. Amendments for 2018 included updates to the pension contribution rates; 
clarification of policy on non-standard grades and spot salaries; amendment to how 
senior salaries were published; and clarification of the process for temporary 
appointments.  

 
36. The Leadership Board steered the LGA’s response to the Committee on Standards in 

Public Life’s review of local government ethical standards.  
 

37. The Leadership Board steered the high level messaging the LGA is adopting for its 2019 
Spending Review work. 
 

Conclusion 
 
38. The LGA Leadership Board has worked on a wide range of issues over the past 12 

months. Members are invited to consider any lessons to build into the forward planning 
and any new ways of working for the Board from 1 September 2018. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



 

 
LGA Leadership Board  

18 July 2018  

 

 

     

LGA Business Plan 2018/19 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA’s Business Plan, is updated in September each year to align with the LGA’s 
political calendar and to inform the work programmes of the policy boards and Leadership 
Board.  
 
The current Business Plan contains six external priorities and one internal:- 
 

 Britain’s exit from the EU 

 Devolution and funding for local gov
[...]
ah.pickup@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 July 2018  

 

 

   

Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report updates members on progress on the Fair Funding Review and further 

Business Rates Retention, since the June 2018 meeting of Leadership Board. 
 

Fair Funding Review – delivery of the LGA Fair Funding Review work programme 
 
2. In November 2017 the LGA’s Executive and Leadership Board agreed a LGA work 

programme on the Fair Funding Review.  A high level update on this work programme is 
attached as Appendix A and the following paragraphs provide more detail.  
 

3. As per the previous update, work on evaluation criteria and divergence of relative needs 
over time is now complete. 
 

Relative needs assessment and council tax adjustment models 
 
4. As agreed at Leadership Board the LGA has commissioned two separate models: 

 
4.1. A needs distribution model to allow local authorities to see the impact of different 

cost drivers and differential weightings within needs formulae; 
 

4.2. A council tax equalisation model to identify the impact of adjustments for council 
tax and council tax support on individual authorities. 

 
5. These models provide member authorities with a set of tools to evaluate the impact of 

future proposals or to enable them to build proposals of their own.  The LGA will also use 
these tools to see if we can reach agreement on some of these issues. 

 
6. The models were cleared through the LGA’s Task and Finish Group on Business Rates 

Retention and Fair Funding Review, and Group Leaders. 
 

Transition options appraisal 
 
7. As agreed at previous meetings of the LGA’s Leadership Board and Executive, officers 

have started the commissioning process for an analysis of ways in which transition from 
the current pattern of funding to the one following the Fair Funding Review and 
introduction of 75 per cent retention could work.  
 

8. An appointment is expected to be made on the week commencing 16 July, with a 
delivery deadline of early September. 
 

Fair Funding Review technical working group update 

 
9. The officer-led Fair Funding Review Technical Working Group, attended by officers from 

all types of local authorities covering all regions and co-chaired by LGA and MHCLG 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 July 2018  

 

 

   

officials, was due to meet on 10 July. Over the course of the meeting the group is due to 
discuss: 

 
9.1. The Area Cost Adjustment, its role in future relative needs adjustment formulae and 

ways to update the analysis; 
 
9.2. Principles for future transitional arrangements from one pattern of funding to 

another; 
 
9.3. Treatment of historic supported capital borrowing which predates the 2003 

prudential borrowing system. There used to be a specific formula to take this into 
account in the pre-2013 formula grant system.  

 
The next steps of the Fair Funding Review 
 
10. As previously reported to Leadership Board, the Government’s work is building towards 

a wider consultation on the Fair Funding Review, expected in autumn 2018. The 
consultation is likely to cover: 

 
10.1. The Government’s preferred options for the relative needs assessment, in 

particular the foundation formula and the number and types of service-specific 
formulae including the cost drivers being explored for each of the formulae. 
 

10.2. The Government’s emergent thinking on adjusting for relative resources. 
 

10.3. Potentially, initial thoughts on the transition mechanism. 
 

11. This is in line with the LGA’s work programme on the Fair Funding Review, with the core 
LGA work programme and meetings of the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding 
Review Task and Finish Group all helping explore policy options ahead of the publication 
of the consultation document. 

 
Business Rates Retention 
 
Commissioning a Business Rates Retention model 
 
12. As previously agreed b
[...]
e Sites) attended. 

3. A Review of the UK’s WH Sites is underway under the direction of our President, 

Chris Blandford. This focuses on the needs of Sites particularly in terms of 

economic sustainability, given reduced public funding. The review also has the 

purpose of expanding the advocacy, networking and promotion of World 

Heritage UK to strengthen awareness and establish partnerships. 

 

4. A promotional mini-brochure has been published and launched at the 

Conference. It includes information and illustration of the 27 Sites distributed 

through England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland, as well as the 4 

Overseas Sites. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6b





 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 
     

Chief Executive’s Report – July 2018 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA business plan for 2018/19 centres on six external priorities:  
 

 Britain’s exit from the EU;  

 Devolution and funding for local government;  

 Inclusive growth, jobs and housing;  

 Children, education and schools;  

 Adult social care and health; and 

 Supporting councils.  
 
Part 1 of the six-weekly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements 
against those priorities. Part two focusses on our internal priority – a single voice for local 
government - including membership and our media outreach activities.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for July 2018. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Lloyd 

Position: Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3213 

Email: mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 
     

Chief Executive’s Report – July 2018 

 
Achievements against our external priorities 
 

Priority 1 – Britain’s exit from the EU  
 
1.1 Cross-Whitehall Local Government Working Group: Following continued lobbying a
[...]
Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Membership, Terms of Reference and 2018/19 Meeting Cycle
	2a Appendix A - Membership
	2b Appendix B - Terms of Reference 2018/19
	2c Appendix C - LGA Governance Cycle 2018/19
	3 Leadership Board: Review of the Year
	4 LGA Business Plan 2018/19
	5 Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update
	6 Special Interest Groups (SIGs) - 2018 Annual Reports
	6a Appendix A - LGA Statement on Special Interest Groups
	6b Appendix B - Special Interest Group Annual Reports 2018
	7 Chief Executive's Report - July 2018
	8 LGA Forward Plan
	8a Appendix A - LGA Forward Plan
	9 Note of the last Leadership Board
	10 Note of the last Audit Committee
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 18 July 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Carter CBE.  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

2   Membership, Terms of Reference and 2018/19 Meeting Cycle 
  

 Paul Goodchild, Member Services Manager, introduced the report which set out the 
Leadership Board’s membership, Terms of Reference, and meeting dates for the 
2018/19 meeting cycle. It was noted that there are some references to oversight of 
company structures in the Terms of Reference, and these would be updated following 
the implementation of the new LGA Company in 2019.  
 
Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, proposed that a small working group of Members be 
convened to consider possible changes to the LGA’s Boards and governance 
structures on behalf of the Leadership Board. Members endorsed this approach, and 
would consider recommendations from the group at a future meeting. Any accepted 
recommendations to change governance arrangements would take effect from the start 
of the 2019/20 meeting cycle onwards.  
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 

a) Noted its membership and meeting dates for 2018/19; 
b) Agreed its Terms of Reference for 2018/19; and 
c) Agreed to establish a working group to consider the LGA’s governance 

structures.  
 
Action 
Officers to establish the working group to consider governance arrangements as 
agreed.  
 

3   Leadership Board: Review of the Year 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which summarised the 



 

 

 
 

 

work that the Leadership Board had undertaken over the previous twelve months from 
July 2017 to July 2018. This included work on the Autumn Budget, Fair Funding Review 
and Business Rates Retention, Britain’s Exit from the EU, and Fire Governance.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.  
 

4   LGA Business Plan 2018/19 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the 
proposed priorities for inclusion in the LGA’s Business Plan for 2018/19, which would 
be considered by the Leadership Board in October 2018. 
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points: 
 

 As the Business Plan for 2018/19 was developed the LGA should consider the 
language used. The priorities were right, but how the message was presented 
to Member councils and the public should be addressed. There should be more 
emphasis on implications for communities, and the impact of particular issues 
on residents.  

 A key issue for many councils was housing targets, yet there was currently an 
implication that housing was tagged on to another priority. It was suggested that 
housing be a singular priority along with infrastructure.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board asked that the above comments be taken into account in 
drafting the 2018/19 Business Plan for discussion at its next meeting.  
 

5   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
  

 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report which set out 
updates on progress on Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention work since 
the previous meeting of the Leadership Board.   
 
Members noted that two separate relative needs assessment and council tax 
adjustment models had been published, and had been cleared through Group Leaders 
and the Task and Finish Group on Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review. 
LG Futures had been commissioned to form an analysis of ways in which the transition 
from the current pattern of funding to the one following the Fair Funding Review and 
introduction of 75 per cent retention.  
 
Joint work with the Government on the Fair Funding Review was continuing through the 
technical working group, and the most recent meeting had discussed the Area Costs 
Adjustment, principles for future transitional arrangements, and treatment of historic 
supported capital borrowing. A wider consultation on the Fair Funding Review was still 
expected in autumn 2018. The LGA was currently waiting for a prospectus to be 
published inviting bids for Business Rates Retention pilots for 2019/20.  
 
It was suggested that the LGA should try to influence the Government in developing the 
next Business Rate Retention pilot proposals particularly regarding how to make it 
easier for pilots to happen in two-tier areas. It was highlighted that the LGA was 
working jointly with the Government through the working group on the content of the 
Fair Funding Review consultation. MHCLG wanted there to give Councils as long as 



 

 

 
 

 

possible to work out pilots, and the LGA is going to host an event on this following the 
launch of the prospectus.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the update.  
 

6   Special Interest Groups (SIGs) - 2018 Annual Reports 
  

 Paul Goodchild, Member Services Manager, introduced the report which set out the 
annual reports of sixteen of the LGA’s nineteen Special Interest Groups (SIGs). 
Reports were not included for the Chaired Chief Executives SIG which was dormant, 
the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels which had recently been 
established, and the Co-operative Councils Network which would be circulated to 
Members when it was received. The LGA’s Statement on SIGs was also included for 
consideration.  
 
It was suggested that the LGA should consider rationalisation of SIGs, as well as LGA 
Task and Finish Groups, and potentially establish a time limits to their work. It was 
highlighted that this work could be included in the review of LGA governance structures 
which had previously been agreed by Members. Members endorsed this approach.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board: 

a) Noted the annual reports of the various Special Interest Groups; 
b) Noted the LGA’s Statement on SIGs; and 
c) Agreed that consideration of SIGs and Task and Finish Groups be added to the 

work programme of the LGA governance working group.  
 

7   Chief Executive's Report - July 2018 
  

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the Business Plan since the last meeting in June 2018. He drew 
particular attention to the Exiting the EU Delivery Board which had been announced by 
the Secretary of State at the LGA Conference in Birmingham, the MHCLG Select 
Committee report into building safety which had taken the view that the Dame Hackett 
report should have gone further to ban combustible materials, and the ministerial 
changes following the latest Cabinet reshuffle. It was also noted that Mencap had won 
their legal challenge around sleep-in minimum wage payments, which had been 
supported by the LGA. The Chief Executive also thanked members for their support at 
the LGA’s Annual Conference. A great deal of positive feedback had already been 
received, but Members were encouraged to suggest ways the event could be improved 
in future.  
 
Members noted that the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive had met earlier in 
the day with the new Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, Matt Hancock MP. 
His early priorities in the role were the health and social care workforce, use of 
technology in health and care, prevention, and social care.  
 
Regarding the LGA’s Adult Social Care Green Paper, Sally Burlington, Head of Policy, 
highlighted that the first draft had been completed, with initial steers already provided 
by CWB Lead Members and Group Leaders. This paper aims to influence the 
Government’s Green Paper, the forthcoming Budget, NHS plan, and the Spending 
Review. The LGA wants to make a positive case for social care and the role of local 



 

 

 
 

 

government. The Green Paper would also aid what the Government was already doing 
in debating the issues with key stakeholders, and setting out the main options for 
change. There would be consultation questions on how you pay for what needs to 
change, and the consultation would include questions on the acceptability of various 
options.  
 
The Green Paper would be published by the end of July, following which there would 
be a 8-10 week consultation process, and then a final report. There would be various 
facilitation methods for the consultation, including influencing discussions at the party 
conferences in the autumn. 
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:  
 

 Feedback which had already been received on the LGA’s Adult Social Care 
Green Paper had been very positive, particularly from supporting organisations 
like ADASS and other partners like the Kings Fund. The Green Paper was the 
sector’s chance to set out what they wanted, and consideration should be given 
to the media plan for publication and engagement at the party conferences. 
Members thanked the officers who had completed the draft Green Paper for 
their time and effort so far.  

 There should be examples in the Green Paper regarding how local government 
was making changes and reforms itself to add value, and not just asking for 
more money. As with all LGA work the Green Paper should have cross party 
consensus, and would be an opportunity to engage more with opposition groups 
in councils who could be briefed on the work. Members noted that the 
engagement process would be piloted, and Members would be updated on 
progress in due course.  

 Regarding the Annual Conference, Members’ feedback was that it was very 
successful. It was suggested that more Members who had never been to a 
conference could be encouraged to attend in future years, as well as holding an 
event for Members who had not attended to explain how to make the most of 
the event.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for July 2018.  
 

8   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Chairman introduced the Forward Plan, which set out the agendas for the LGA 
Leadership Board, LGA Executive, and the Councillors’ Forum for the next three 
months.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the Forward Plan.  
 

9   Note of the last Leadership Board 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 
2018.  
 

10   Note of the last Audit Committee 
  



 

 

 
 

 

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 4 June 2018.  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Porter of Spalding 

CBE 
South Holland District Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

 


